

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE ESCALA GROUP, INC. SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To: ALL ACTIONS

**FILED ELECTRONICALLY**

Master File No. 06 Civ. 3518 (AKH)

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP**

Robert N. Kaplan

Donald R. Hall

Jeffrey P. Campisi

850 Third Avenue, 14th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Tel: (212) 687-1980

Fax: (212) 687-7714

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff the Virginia  
Retirement System and the Settlement Class*

Dated: November 3, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE SETTLEMENT IS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY FAIR, ADEQUATE AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	4
A. Under Prevailing Law, Class Action Settlements Should Be Approved If They Are Fair, Adequate and Reasonable .....	4
B. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair Because It Is the Production of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel After Meaningful Discovery.....	7
C. The Settlement is Substantively Fair, Adequate and Reasonable According to the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors .....	9
1. The Complexity, Expense and Duration of This Litigation Warrant Approval of the Settlement.....	9
2. The Lack of Objections to the Settlement and the Absence of Opt-Outs Support Final Approval .....	11
3. The Stage of the Proceedings a Which the Case Settled Allowed Lead Plaintiff to Make Informed Decisions as to the Settlement.....	12
4. Lead Plaintiff Faced Significant Risks in Establishing Liability .....	13
5. Lead Plaintiff Faced Risks in Establishing Damages.....	15
6. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial Weigh in Favor of Approval .....	16
7. The Settlement is Reasonable in Light of the Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Judgment .....	16
8. The Settlement Amount is Reasonable in View of the Best Possible Recovery and the Myriad Risks in this Litigation.....	17
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	18
Conclusion.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**Cases**

*AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young*,  
No. 00-9472, 2002 WL 1467546 (2d Cir. July 8, 2002) .....14

*Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.*,  
64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....8

*Carson v. American Brands, Inc.*,  
450 U.S. 79 (1981) .....6

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), *abrogated on*  
*other grounds by Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.*, 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....6, 12

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....5

*Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....15, 19

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.*,  
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....11

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and ERISA Litig.*,  
No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....12, 14, 16, 18

*In re Apollo Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. CV 04-2147-PHX-JAT, 2008 WL 3072731 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008) .....14

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....passim

*In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.*,  
142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....18

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....8

*In re Initial Public Offerings Sec. Litig.*, 471 F.3d 24, 27 (2d Cir. 2006) .....16

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....12, 16

<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	9, 15, 17
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	14
<i>In re Prudential Inc. Co. Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	5
<i>In re Visa Check/Master Money Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	5
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	15, 17
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Klein ex rel. IRA v. PDG Remediation, Inc.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 4954 (DAB), 1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999) .....	11
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	14
<i>Levy ex rel. Mktg. Servs. Group, Inc. v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 10560, 2001 WL 989873 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2001) .....	6
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	9, 11, 14, 15
<i>Milstein v. Werner</i> , 57 F.R.D. 515 (S.D.N.Y. 1972), <i>vacated on other grounds by Brennan v. New York City Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	17
<i>RMED Int'l, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5587, 2003 WL 21136726 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003) .....	12, 13
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	14

<i>Ross v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 682 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	12
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ 7951, 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) .....	5
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	6
<i>United States v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 130 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	5, 6, 7, 17
<i>Weil v. Long Island Sav. Bank</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 258 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	13
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>Winkler v. NRD Mining, Ltd.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 355 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2000) .....	14

**Statutes**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Section 10(b) .....	14
Section 20(a) .....	14
Section 21D(e), 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(e) .....	20

**Other Authorities**

David F. Herr, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (3d. ed. 1995) .....	7
--	---

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 23(c)(1) .....	16
Rule 23(e) .....	1
Rule 23(e)(1) .....	4
Rule 23 (e)(2) .....	4
Rule 23(h) .....	1
